XEROX

81804-01

Diablo Systems Incorporated

A Xerox Company

Model 44B Disk Drive
Parts Catalog

October, 1977



PREFACE A

The contents of this catalog represents the unit <
as manufactured at the time of publication. A&ll parts
listed are shown in the correct form for ordering,-
including those assemblies which are supplied as single
parts, Items not listed are NOT FIELD REPLACEABLE.
Such items are sometimes included for completeness of
illustration only.

Diablo Systems, Inc. reserves the right to make
changes in its products without incurring obligations
to incorporate such changes in previously manufactured
units.

Parts orders should be addressed to.your Diablo
Sales Representative.

Comments on this catalog, or its use, are invited.
Please address all comments to: -

Manager, Customer Service Publications
‘Diablo Systems, Incorporated

3190 Corporate Place

Hayward, CA 94545

"Diablo" and "Xerox" are trademarks of Xerox Corporation.

Publication No. 81904-01 - First Edition

P

(L4

Printed in the U.S.A.




Diablo Systems Incorporated
23500 lnsusiral Bowleva's
Hayward. Caiforma 93545

415 786-

T Addenda Bere Fage
eroxompany November, 1977 | 1 of 2
Publication Being Revised

Model 448 Disk Drive Parts
Publication No. 81904-01

Catalog
Rev. A

Page 1-9

Item 1 - Was: 19095-01
19095-02

Should be: 19095-01
19095-03

19095-04

Item 5 - Was: 19100-01
19100-02

Should be: 19100-01
19100-03

19100-04

Item 7 -~ Add: 19238-05
Item 8 - Was: 19146-01
19146-02

Should be: 19146-01
19146-03

19146-04

Note(l) - Add:

Page 2-6
Miscellaneous - Was:
Should be:
Page 2-12
Miscellaneous - Was:
Should be:
Page 2-17

Miscellaneous - Was:
Should be:

Please enter the following revisions and/or corrections in your copy of this manual:

Front Panel, Charcoal
Front Panel, Lava Brown

Front Panel, Charcoal
Front Panel, Lava Brown
Front Panel, Dark Brown

Handle, Black
Handle, Lava Brown

Handle, Black
Handle, Lava Brown
Handle, Dark Brown

Top Trim Panel, Beige

Bottom Trim Panel, White
Bottom Trim Panel, Creme

Bottom Trim Panel, White
Bottom Trim Panel, Creme
Bottom Trim Panel, Beige

19004-04 - Special

10245 Data Transfer PCB
12045 Data Transfer PCB

10941 Spacer, Captive Screw
19041 spacer, Captive Screw

10298 Servo PCB
12088 Servo PCB




Date
November, 1977

Page
20'2

Page 2-20

Capacitors - Was:
Should be:

Was:
Should be:

Page 2-21)

Capacitors - Was:
Should be:

Was:
Should be:
Page 3-7

Item 1 - Was:
Should be:

10061-56
42084-10

10062-39
42084-20

10061-56
42084-10

10062-39
42084-20

16037-11
19265

56pF 50V (two
56pF 50V (two

390pF S0V
390pF 50V

S6pF 50V (two
S6pF 50V (two

390pF 50V
390pF 50V

Carton, Outer
Carton, Quter

places)
places)

places)
places)




SECTION
1.
2.
3.
4.
5.
6.
7.
8.
9.

10.
11.
12.
13.
14.
15.
16.

SECTION

1.

2.

3.
4a.
) 4b.
“ 5a.
5b.
6a.
6b.
7a.
7b.

8a.
8b.
8c.

SECTION
1.
2.
3.
4.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I - MECHANICAL ASSEMBLIES

#19000-XX Final Assembly . . . . . « .+
#19001-02 Pan Assembly . . . . . . « . .
#19002-XX Base Plate Assembly . . . . .
#19004-XX Front Panel Assembly . . . . .
#19007-XX -Bowl Assembly . . . . . .
#19033-XX/19220-XX Power Supply Assembly
#12003 Head Positioner Assembly . . . .
#16020-01 Drive Tube Assembly . . . . .
#19083 Head Block Assembly . . . . .

#19005-XX/19233-XX Cartridge Retalner Assembly
#19155/19232 Cartridge Retainer Detent Assembly

#19008 Card Cage Assembly . . . . . . .
#19019 Brush Motor Assembly . . . . . .
$#19162-XX Spindle Assembly . . . . . . .
#19032 Power Driver Assembly . . . . . .
#19013 Fan Assembly . . . . . . « ¢ . .

II - PCB ASSEMBLIES
#12023C Motherboard PCB Assembly . . . .
#12025A 1I/0 PCB Assembly . . . . . . .
#12035-XX XDC Regulator PCB Assembly . .
#12046-XX XDL Data Transfer PCB Assembly
#12143-XX XDA Data Transfer PCB Assembly
#12062 XDH Power Driver PCB Assembly . .
#12062-XXF Power Driver PCB Assembly . .
#12066-XXD Logic PCB Assembly . . . . .
#12141-XXA Logic PCB Assembly . . . . .
#12099 XDC Servo PCB Assembly . . . .
#12099a Servo PCB Assembly . . . . .
#12101~XX XDD Address Logic PCB Assembly
#12101-XXF Address Logic PCB Assembly .
#12152-XXB Address Logic PCB Assembly .

III - MISCELLANEOUS ASSEMBLIES
#11473-XX I/0 Cable Assembly . . . . . .
#1144] Terminator Assembly . . . . . . .
#19021 Rack Mounting Kit . . . . . . . .
#19186 Shipping Container Assembly . . .

.

MNNN!})NNN

1-1

1-7
. 1-9

1-11
1-13

. 1-15

1-19

. 1-19

1-21
1-21
1-23
1-25

. 1-25

1-27
1-27

[} [
O bW



Figure 1~}



SECTION I.1

#19000~-XX FINAL ASSEMBLY
(see notes)

ITEM PART NO, DESCRIPTION ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION
1 19001-02 Pan Assembly : 14 12066-XX Logic PCB Assembly
(see Section I.2) 12141-XX Logic PCB Assembly
2 19002-01 Base Plate Assembly, (see Section II.3)
2400 rpm, Standard 15 15440 Block, Diablo Logo

19002-02 Base Plate Assembly, Special

(see Section I.3) 16 19003 Head Positioner Assembly

(see Section I1.7)
3 19004-01 Front Panel Assembly, Standard . .
19004-02 Front Panel Assembly, Special 17 19005-03 Cartridge Retainer Assembly,
(see Section 1.4) Left .
{(see Section I.10)
4 19007-01 Bowl Assembly, Gray

{see Sectiun ‘I.5) 18 19005-04 cCartridge Retainer Assembly,

Right
19012-02 Main Cover Assembly (see Section I.10)
6 19021 Rack Mounting Kit 19 19008 Card Cage Assembly
(see Section I.15) {see Section I.12)
19148-01 Desk Top Kit (see note 2)
20 19019 Brush Motor Assembly
7 25127-01 Lower R/W Head Assembly, (see Section I1.13)
100 tpi/150C rpm
25128-01 Lower R/W Head Asserdly, 21 19020-01 {ndex/Sector Transduz2r Assembly,
100 tpi/2400 rpm Upper
2512%-01 Lower R/W Head Assembly, 22 19020-02 Index/Sector Transduler Assembly,
200 tpi/2400 rpm Lower
8 25127-02 Upper R/W Head Assembly, 23 19032 Power Driver Assembly
100 tpi/1500 rpm (see Section I.1l5)
25128-02 Upper R/W Head Assembly, . A
100 tpi/2400 rpm 24 19048 Duct, Filter
25129-02 Upper R/W Head Assembly, 25 19049 Gasket, Filter Duct
200 tpi/2400 rpm 26 19052 Filter, Air
® 19033-01 i‘;;ﬁ:cs-;‘;giy Assembly, 27 19054 Gasket, Filter - Base Plate
19033-02 Power Supply Assembly, 28 19079 Cover, Lower Disk
230VAC +10% .
19220-01 Power Sabply Assembly, 29 1s081 Link, Scale
115VAC +10%/-15% 30 19126 Bracket, Cable Restraint
19220702 gggsgcstigii-?zzembly. 31 19157 Bracket, Cover Stop
(see Section I.6) 32 70717-04 Screw, 6-32 X ,250, P.H.
10 19152 Label, S/N, 100-120VAC i3 70679-12 Screw, 1/4-20 X .750, S.H.
19153 Label, S/N, 220-240VAC 34 70716-06 Screw, 6-32 X .375, H.H.
11 42552-01 Power Cord Assembly, 115VAC
42552-02 Power Cord Assembly, 230VAC 35 70679-14 Screw, 1/4-20 X .875, S.H.
42665-01 Power Ccrd Assembly, 125V, 90° 36 70234 Washer, Belleville
42665-02 Power Cord Assembly, 250V, 30°
(Europe) 37 70737-06 Lockwasher, #6
42665-03 Power Cord Assembly, 250v, 90° 38 12025 1/0 PCB Assembly
{(US & Canada) {see Section II.2)
12 12046-XX Data Transfer PCB Assembly, 39 70169-10 Flatwasher, #10
Single Shot
12143 Data Transfer PCB Assembly, 40 12099 Servo PCB Assembly
single Shot {see Section II.7)
{see Section II.4) 41 16028 Bracket, Index/Sector Transducer
13 12101-XX Address Logic PCB Assembly 42 70165-06 Flatwasher, £6
12 - Address Logic PCB Assembl
(12152-xx o 5ectig:°n‘.:2) sembly 43 16102 Clamp Ring, Spindle
44 1630} Positioner, Cartridge



ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION

45 16304-02 Post, Duct, 4.4375"
46 16356 Screw, Index/Sector Transducer

47 16358-01 Shim, .005"
16358-02 Shim, .002"
(as required)

48 16483 Disk, Recording, 2200 bpi
X 49 70169-04 Flatwasher, #4
( 50 16785 Label, Caution’

51 16822 Label, Instruction

52 71266 Label, CSA

53 42527-01 Clip, Flat Cable

54 10538-01 Cable-Tie

55 70168-13 Llockwasher, #1/4

[ 56 70029-03 Screw, 4-40 X .187 P.H.

) 57 70029-06 Screw, 4-40 X .375 P.H.

i 58  70030-06 Screw, 6-32 X .375 P.H.
59 70031-04 Screw, 8-32 X .250 P.H.

i
} 60 70031-08 Screw, 8-32 X ,.500 P.H.

! 61 70593-06 Screw, 6-32 X .375 S.H. Cap
62 70058-06 Screw, 6-32 X .375 H.H.

63 70030-08 Screw, 6-32 X .500 P.H.

64 70060-10 Screw, 10-32 X .625 H.H.

65 70168-10 Lockwasher, #10

L 66 70168-08 Lockwasher, #8

67 70076-04 Screw, 6-32 X .250 S.H.

68 70076-08 Screw, 6-32 X .500 S.H.

69 70168-06 Lockwasher, #4

70 70078-08 Screw, 10-32 X .500 S.H.

71 70168-04 Lockwasher, #4

72 70166-13 Nut, #1/4-20

73 19263 Label, Warning
74 19256-01 Ground Strap

Notes:

(1) Final Assemblies:
#19000-01 - Standard 200 tpi, 2200 bpi,
' 2400 rpm
#19000-02 - Special Options other than
Standard

{2) Desk Top Kit contain the following:
#19151-03 Side Cover, Right
#19151-04 Side Cover, Left
#70030-04 Screw, 6-32 X .250 P.H.

1-2






Figure 1-2
$12001~02 PAN ASSEMBLY

1-4

—
/



SECTION I.2
#19001-02 PAN ASSEMBLY

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION

1l 19013 Fan Assembly
(see Section I.16)

2 19064-02 Pan

3 19178 Cover, Access

4 19102-02 Bracket, Front Panel Mounting
5 19224-01 Guide, Motherboard, Right
6 19224-02 Guide, Motherboard, Left
7 16887 Shock Mount, Front

8 16888 Shock Mount, Rear

9 16296-02 Stud, Shpck Mount

10 71267-01 Rivit, .187 dia.

11 1915:1 Strap, Ground

12 16315 Gasket, Pan

13 70168-13 Lockwasher, #1/4

14 70030-04 Screw, 6-32 X .250 P.H.
15 70164-13 Nut, 1/4-20 Hex



ure 1-3
BASE PLATE ASSEMBLY



SECTION I.3

#19002-XX BASE PLATE ASSEMBLY
{see notes)

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION
1l 19092 Base Plate 34 19132 Pin
2 19162-01 Sp%ndle Assembly, 8-Sector Slots 35 19133 Spring, Shaft
Iol62-0r Spindle emenbly, 12Sector S1068 3g 1003003 scxew, 6032 X 167 Bun
19162-04 Sp%ndle Assembly, l6-Sector Slots 37 70737-06 Lockwasher, #6
ol spindle Jomemlys 20-Sector S0 36 70170-03 sevaining Rin
19162-07 Spindle Assembly, 32-Sector Slots 39 70170-09 Retaining Ring
(see Section 1.14) 40  10101-01 Diode, Al4F
3 16098 Blower Wheel, 1500 rpm
16099 Blower Wheel, 2400 rpm
4 19155 Cartridge Retainer Assembly, Notes:
Standard (1) Base Plate Assemblies:
19232 Cartridge Retainer Assembly, #19002-01 - 2400 rpm, Standard
Special #19002-02 ~ Special
{see Section I.ll)
5 19128 Interlock Assembly,
Cartridge Retainer
[} 16453 Ground Brush Assembly, Spindle
19006 Cable Harness Assembly,
Base Plate
8 19090 Cover, Blower Housing
19117 Rod, Link
10 19120 Bearing, Cartridge Retainer
11 16106 Ground Button, Spindle
12 19163 Gasket, Base Plate to Front Panel
13 16442 Gasket, Base Plate to Pan, Left
14 16443 Gasket, Base Plate to Pan, Right
15 42527-01 Clip, Flat Cable
16 19198 Gasket, Base Plate Channel
17 70030-04 Screw, 6-32 X .250 P.H.
18 - 70059-04 Screw, 8-32 X .250 H.H.
19 70059-06 Screw, 8-32 X .375 H.H.
20 70079-12 Screw, 1/4-20 X .750 S.H.
21 70168-06 Lockwasher, #6
22 70168-08 Lockwasher, #8
23 70168-13 Lockwasher, #1/4
24 70169-06 Flatwasher, #6
26 19197 Gasket, Base Plate to Bowl
27 70295-08 Screw, 8—32'x .005 Set
28 16369 Solenoid, Interlock
29 15196 Core, Solenoid
30 19112 Spring, Solenoid
31 19129 Bracket, Solenoid
32 19130 Yoke
33 19131 Shaft






SECTION I.4

#19004-XX FRONT PANEL ASSEMBLY
(see notes)

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION
1 19095-01 Front Panel, Charcoal 19  10535-11 Cable Clamp, .125 dia.
19095-02 Front Panel, Lava Brown 20 10535-13 Cable Clamp, .188 dia.
2 19026-01 Latch Assembly, Left s 10537 'p* Washer
3 19026-02 Latch Assembly, Right 22 70029-06 Screw, 4-40 X .375 P.H.
4 19009 Cable Assembly, Front Panel 23 70030-04 Screw, 6-32 X .250 P.H.
5 igigg:g; §::3i:: iii:kBrown 24 70030-06 Screw, 6-32 X .375 P.H.
¢ 70179-06 Flatwasher, 46 25  70030-08 Screw, 6-32 X .500 P.H.
19238-01 Top Trim Panel, White 26 70168-04 Lockwasher, #4
19238-04 Top Trim Panel, Creme 27 70166-04 Nut, 4-40 Hex
8  19146-C1 Bottom Trim Panel, White 28 70166-06 Nut, 6-32 Hex
19146-02 Bottom Trim Panel, Creme 29 19098-01 Latch, Left
9 10709 Switch, Rocker 30  19098-02 Latch, Right
10 70682 switch/Indicator, Push 1 19097-02 Latch Bracket, Left
11 70683 Socket, Indicator

32 19097-01 Latch Bracket, Right
33 19099 Rivet, Shoulder

34 16218 Spring

35 70059-08 Screw, 8-32 X .500 H.H.
36 70166~08 Nut, 8-32 Hex

37 19257-01 Ground Strap

12 10545-01 Lamp, Midget Flange
13 70684-01 Lens, White

14 70684-02 Lens, Yellow

15 70684-03 lens, Orange

16 70684-04 1lens, Red

17 70168-06 Lockwasher, #6

18 70230 Pad, Rubber Notes:
(1) Front Panel Assemblies:
#19004-02 - Special

#19004-03 - Standard



Figure 1-5
#19007-XX BOWL ASSEMBLY

1-10




SECTION I.S

#19007~-XX BOWL ASSEMBLY
(see notes)

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION

1 19082-01 Bowl, Gray

2 16078 Brush Holder

3 16082-01 Brush, Top

4 16082-02 Brush, Bottom

S 16069 Shaft, Brush Mechanism

6 16304-01 Post, Duct

7 16073 Eccentric, Brush Mechanism

8 15251 Plate, Cartridge Switch

9 15300 Switch, Cartridge Interlock
10 _16319 Gasket, Base Plate to Bowl
11 16465-00 Gasket, Cartridge Retainer to

12 70207-06
13 70371-16
14 70292-04
15 70029-14
16 70030-06
17 70060-10
18 70166-06
19 70168-04
20 70168-10
21 70170-10

22 70691
23 19164
Notes:

Bowl

Dowl Pin

Spring Pin

Set Screw, 4-40 Hex Socket
Screw, 4-40 X .875 P.H.
Screw, 6-32 X .375 P.H.
Screw, 10-32 X .625 H.H.
Nut, 6-32 Hex
Lockwasher, #4
Lockwasher, #10
Retaining Ring

Screw, 6-20 S.M.

Baffle, Bowl

(1) Bowl Assemblies:
#19007-01 - Sand Cast, Gray

1-11



-6

#19033-XX/19220-XX POWER SUPPLY ASSEMBLIES

Figure 1

1-12



ITEM PART NO.

SECTION I.6

#19033-X%X/19220-XX POWER SUPPLY ASSEMBLIES
{see notes)

DESCRIPTION

ITEM PART NO.

DESCRIPTION

1

0w O N0 U AW

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
8
19

12035-xx

12027

19221

19014
19015
19046-01
19047
42653-01
42516-03
10604-04

10604~06

10612-02
42527-01
10538-01
19109

10440-18
10069-02
10162-01
10116-02
70029-10
70030-04

Requlator PCB Assembly
(see Section II.3)

Transformer Assembly
(Notes 2 & 3)
Transformer Assembly
(Notes 4 & 5)

Cable Harness Assembly

Cable Assembly, Output Power
Chassis

Spacer, fCB

Connector, Voltage Select, Fused

Switch, Push Button

Fuse, 3A 250V, Fast Blow
(Notes 3 & 5)
Fuse, 6A 250V, Fast Blow
(Notes 2 & 4)

Insulator, Transistor
Clip, Fast Cable

Cable-Tie

Label, Caution

Capacitor, 18000ufF 25V
Capacitor, 25000ur 30V
Rectifier Bridge, 100V 30A
Transistor, 2N5885

Screw, 4-40 X .625 P.H.
Screw, 6~32 X .250 P.H.

1-13

20 70030-08 Screw, 6-32 X .500 P.H.
21 70031-52 Screw, 8-32 X 3.250 P.H.
22 70032-06 Screw, 10-32 X .375 P.H.
23 70168-04 Lockwasher, #4

24 70168-06 Lockwasher, #6

25 70737-08 Lockwasher, #8

26 70169-08 Flatwasher, #8

27 19204 Wire Assembly, Black

28 19136 Wire Assembly, Green

29 70701-06 Kepnut, .6-32

30 19160-01 Wire Assembly, White

3l 19160 Wire Assembly, White

32 1916l Wire Assembly, Black

33 10567-19 Tubing, Heat Shrink

34 70179-10 Flatwasher, #10

35 70168-10 Lockwasher, #10

36 70737-06 Lockwasher, #6

37 19202 Bracket, Capacitor Suppoit
38 70168-08 Lockwasher, #8

39 18206 Clamp, Capacitor

40 19203 Plate, Filter Mount

41 19205 Line Filter, 10A

42 70031-10 Screw, 8-32 X .625 P.H.
Notes:

(1) Power Supply Assemblies:

(2)
(3)
(4)
(s5)

#19033-01 ~ 115VAC +10%/-10%
#19033-02 - 230VAC +10%/-10%
#19220-01 - 115VAC +103%/-15%
#19220-02 - 230VAC +10%/-15%

Used on #19033-01 only.

Used on #19033-02 only.
Used on #19220-01 only.

{ised on #19220-02 only.



Figure 1-7

#19003 HEAD POSITIONER ASSEMBLY

1-14



SECTION I.7

#19003 HEAD POSITIONER ASSEMBLY

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION
1 16020-01 Drive Tube Assembly 41 42527-01 Clip, Flat Cable
(see Section I1.8) 42 16564 Conductor, Coil
2 16243 Side Plate Assembly 43 16592 Ring, Short Circuit
3 70029-04 screw, 4-40 X .250 P.H. 44 16344 Eccentric, Head Load Bails
4 16244 Top Plate Assembly 45 1056206 Wire, #26 Blue
> 19017 scale Assembly 46 10558-02 Wire, #16 Black
¢ 19072 Sensor hssembly 47 10616-04 Terminal, Ring
7 19083 }('::2 §§§:‘;°:s§‘f‘;";‘y 48 10514-13 Terminal, Ring
8 19086 Bottom Plate Assembly 49  70031-10 Screw, 8-32 X .625 P.H.
19088 Guide Bail Assembly 50  70058-10 Screw, 6-32 X .625 H.H.
10 19141 Cable Assembly, Coil 51  70031-06 Screw, 8-32 X .375 P.H.
11 19073 Bracket, Sensor 52 70076-08 Screw, 6-32 X .500 S.H. Cap
12 19066 Support, Guide Shaft 53 70077-10 Screw, 8-32 X .625 S.H. Cap
13 19067 Cam, Head Load 54 70022-06 Screw, 8-32 X .375 Fil. H.
14 19068 Bracket, Cable 55  70022-08 Screw, 8-32 X .500 Fil. H
15 19075 Bracket, Head Cable 56 70029-06 Screw, 4-40 X .373 P.H.
16 19076 Board, Terminal 57 70030-06 Screw, 6-32 X .375 P.H.
17 19077 Bracket, Head Clamp 58  70030-08 Screw, 6-32 X .500 P.H.
18 19078 Plate, Head Clamp 59 70031-08 Screw, 8-32 X .500 P.H.
19 19144 Bumper, Rear Stop 60  70030-04 Screw, 6-32 X .250 P.H.
20 16110 Clamp, R/W Head Leads 61  70040-06 Screw, 8-32 X .375 F.H.
21 42157-01 Optical Switch, Slotted 62 19189 Cable Assembly, Sensor
22 16189 Pole 63 70168-06 Lockwasher, #6
23 16190 Plate, Rear 64 70179~06 - Flatwasher, #6 Narrow
24 16191 Plate, Front 65 70169-08 Flatwasher, #8
25 16192 Shaft, Carriage 66  70170-02 Retaining Ring
26 - 16195 Plate, Shaft 67 70168-08 Lockwasher, &8
27 16200 Conductor, Coil 68 16220 Bail, Guide
28 16205 Insulator, Conductor 69 19111 Bracket, Guide
29 70168-04 Lockwasher, #4 70 70030-14 Screw, 6-32 X .875 P.H.
30 16207 Clamp, Conductor 71 70340-13 Retaining Ring
31 16208 Arm, Stop 72 70369-09 Spring Pin, .162 X .562 Long
32 16210 Bumper, Carriage 73 70371-08 spring Pin, .131 X .500 Long
33 16198 Bushing, Spring 74 70075-12 Sscrew, 4-40 X .750 H.H. Cap
34 10562-04 Wire, %26 Green 75 42543-01 Grommet
35 16212 Bar, Guide 76 70029-02 Screw, 4-40 X .125 P.H.
36 16213 Eccentric, Guide Bail 77 igg;g:g; 2::3;’:' :g:iz :gx:: xg:t
¥ 16215 Stop, Bracket 78 19227 Cable Assembly, Scale
38 16216 Shaft, Stop 79 10071 Base, Scale
39 16218 Spring, Guide 80 99773 scale
40 16248 Machine Screw, Nylon 81 70075-05 Screw, 4-40 X .312 S.H. cap

1-15



ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION

82 19156 Bracket, Scale Link

83 70029-03 Screw, 4-40 X .188 P.H. and
70029-04 Screw, 4~40 X .250 P.H.

84 70179-04 Flatwasher, #4 Narrow

85 10528-11 Insulator

86 19017 Scale Assembly

1-16

\






#16020-01 DRIVE TUBE ASSEMBLY

Figure 1-9
$#19083 HEAD BLOCK ASSEMBLY

-18



SECTION I.8

#16020-0) DRIVE TUBE ASSEMBLY

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION
1 70076-10 Screw, 6-32 X .625 H.H. Cap 13 70168-04 Lockwasher, #4
2 16446 Washer, Bearing 14 16567-25 Tubing, Heat Shrink
3 16224 Guide Bearing 15 10637 Terminal, Wire
4 16445 Bearing Mount ) 16 10568-18 Sleeve, Teflon
5 16021 Pre-ioad Spring Assembly 17 10535-15 Wire Clip -
6 16023 Spring, Lief (8 used) 18 16229-01 Drive Coil Assembly
7 70029-04 Screw, 4-40 X .250 P.H. Notes :
8 70357-08  Set Screw, 4-40 X .500 S.H. (1) The Drive Tube Assembly is part of the
9 70166-04 Nut, 4-40 Hex Head Positioner Assembly, see Section I.7.
10 16250 PC Board
11 70027-0; Screw, 2-56 X .187 P.H.
12 70029-03 Screw, 4-40 X .187 P.H.
SECTION I.9
#19083 HEAD BLOCK ASSEMBLY
{see notes)
ITEM PART NO., DESCRIPTION ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION
1 99772 Slider 20 70634-01 Lockwasher, #1
2 16032 Transformer, Slider 21 70169-02 Lockwasher, #2
3 19228 Cable, Transformer 22 19170 Shipping Clamp, R/W Head
4 19074 Shutter, Sensor 23 25127-01 Lower R/W Head Assembly,
> 19085  Block, Head Mount 2512801 :Ilggezp;/"llsgga;ptssembly,
6 16211-01 Spacer, .0149 100 tpi 2400 rpm
7 16211-02 Spacer, .0299 25129-01 g‘;ge:py;gg“ipfsmly'
8 16224 Bearing 24 25127-02 Upper R/W Head Assembly,
9 10535-23 Clamp 100 tpi 1500 rpm
10 16522  R.F. Shield 25128-02 ggge’t’p?/ggggagprsmly'
11 16188 Eccentric 25129-02 Upper R/W Head Assembly,
12 11472  Terminal Board 200 tpi 1500 rpm
13 19260 Spring, Cable 25 19078 Plate, Head Clamp
14 70534-06 Screw, 1-72 X .375 P.H. 26 19077 Bracket, Head Clamp
15 20535-04 Screw, 2-56 X .250 P.H. 27 70075-12 Screw, 4-40 X .750 S.H. Cap
16 70634-04 Lockwasher, #4 28 70029-03 Screw, 4-40 X .187 P.H.
17  70537-06 Screw, 4-40 X .375 P.H. 29 70168-04 Lockwasher, #4
18 70166-06 Nut, #6 Hex
19 70168-06 Lockwasher, #6 Notes:

(1) The Head Block Assembly is part of the
Head Positioner Assembly, see Section I.7.

(2) Item 22 thru 29 NOT part of the Head Block
Assembly. Shown here for convenience only.

1-1¢



Figure 1-10
#19005-XX/19233-XX CARTRIDGE RETAINER ASSEMBLY

Figure 1-11
$#19232/19155 CARTRIDGE RETAINER DETENT ASSEMBLY

1-20



SECTION I.10

#19005-XX/19233-XX CARTRIDGE RETAINER ASSFMBLY
(see notes)
ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION

1 19188-02 Cartridge Retainer (Note 2)
19236-02 Cartridge Retainer (Note 3)

19108 Bracket, Switch
3 16135 Torsion Spring .(Note 2)
19235 Torsion Spring (Note 3)
4 19159 Retainer, Roller
5 16137 Roller
6 42542 Switch
7 19143: Cable Assembly, Switch
8 70027-06 Screw, 2-56 X .375 P.H.
9 70030-04 Screw, 8-32 X .250 P.H.

10 70168-02 Lockwasher, #2
11 70737-06 Lockwasher, #6
12  70179-06 Flatwasher, #6 Narrow

Notes:

{1) Cartridge Retainer Assemblies:
#19005-03 - Standard, Left .
#19005-04 - Standard, Right
#19223-03 ~ Special, Left
#19223-04 - Special, Right
(2) Used on #19005-XX assemblies only.

(3) Used on #19223-XX assemblies only.

SECTION I.1ll

#19155/19232 CARTRIDGE RETAINER DETENT ASSEMBLY
(see notes)

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION

1 19127 Bracket
T2 19119 Shaft

3 . 19113 Roller, Detent

4 19123 Lever

5 19125 Spring, Extension

6 70170-09 Retaining Ring

7 19233 Stop, Retainer (Note 2)

8 19234 Pad, Stop (Note 2)
Notes:

(1) Cartridge Retainer Detent Assemblies:
#19155 - Standard
#19232 - Special

(2) Used on #19232 assembly on.iy.

1-21



Figure 1-12
19008 CARD CAGE ASSEMBLY




ITEM PART NO.

#19008 CARD CAGE ASSEMBLY

DESCRIPTION

SECTION I.12

1

O O NN bW N

o e
N O+ O

12023

19036-01
19036-02
19037
19039
42519-01
70424-01
70030-04
70168-06
71250-02
19}79
19174

Motherboard PCB Assembly
(see Section II.l)

Bracket, Card Mount, Left
Bracket, Card Mount, Right
Brace, Card Bracket
Bracket, Motherboard Stop
Guide, Card

Rivet

Screw, 6-32 X .250 P.H.
Lockwasher, #6

Screw, 6-32 Captive

Stop Spring, Motherboard
Block, Connector Keying

1-23






ITEM PART NO.

DESCRIPTION

SECTION I.13

#19019 BRUSH MOTOR ASSEMBLY

1

O 0O N0 W N

e ol ol o
w b W N O

ITEM

19167
19135
16068
16070
19147
16071
16083
70021-04
70294-04
70170-04
70166-06
70168-06
70169-06
70179-06
42537-02

PART NO.

Motor, Brush

Arm,

Brush Mechanism

Lever, Brush Mechanism

Link, Brush Mechanism

Plate, Motor Mount
Pivot, Brush Link

Spring, Compression

Screw, 6-32 X .250 Fil. H
Set Screw, 6-32 X .250 C.P.
Retaining Ring
Nut, 6-32 Hex
Lockwasher, #6
Flatwasher, #6

Flatwasher, #6 Narrow

Terminal, Spade

DESCRIPTION

SECTION I.14

#19162-XX SPINDLE ASSEMBLY
) (see notes)

0 O N0V b W N

[
Q

16105-08
16105-12
16105-14
16105-16
16105-20
16105-24
16105-32

70030-06
15242
70058-05
70168-06
10537
10535-13
10872-04
10873
10538-01

Notes:

(1)

Index/Sector
Index/Sector
Index/Sector
Index/Sector
Index/Sector
Index/Sector
Index/Sector

Screw,

Screw,
Lockwasher,
‘D' Washer

Cable Clamp

Ring,
Ring,
Ring,
Ring,
Ring,
Ring,
Ring,

6-32 X .500
Magnetic Ring

6-32 X .312
#6

Connector Housing,

Connector Pin

Cable Tie

L

8-Slots

12-Slots
14-Slots
16-Slots
20-Slots
24-Slots
32-Slots

P.H.

H.H.

4-Pin Locking

Spindle parts not shown or listed are NOT
field replaceable.

1-25

(2)

#19162-01 -
$19162-02 -
#19162-03 -
#19162-04 -
#19162-05 -
#19162-06 -

-#19162-07 -

Spindle Assemblies:

8-Sector

12-Sector
14-Sector
16-Sector
20-Sector
24-Sector
32-Sector



>

a

M, >

wu %]

: mm

% ' 4

> ~t ©
~N

g 2 %

(=] na.u_r —~

o

5 o

Q o

ot 3

n ax

S ®

o

-t

I




ITEM PART NO.

DESCRIPTION

SECTION I.15

#19032 FOWER DRIVER ASSEMBLY

1

v 0 3OV AW N

-
-~ O

12062-XX

19043
10479-01
10480-01
19107
10528-12
100025-04
70737-04
70029-10
70029-G4
70029-06

PART NO.

Power Driver PCB Assembly

(see Section II.S)
Heatsink

Transistor, 2N6058
Transistor, 2N6051
Standoff, Heatsink
Insulator, Screw
Insulator, Transistor
Lockwasher, #4

Screw, 4-40 X .625 P.H.
Screw, 4-40 X .250 P.H.
Screw, 4-40 X .375 P.H.

DESCRIPTION

SECTION I.16

#19013. FAN ASSEMBLY

JUT DT, T SR CR

42557-02

19055

42537-02
70030-14
70179-06
70168-06
70166-06

24VAC

Bracket, Fan Mount

Fan,

Terminal, Spring Spade
Screw, 6-32 X .875 P.H.
Flatwasher, #6 Narrow
Lockwasher, #6

Nut, 6-32 Hex

1-27



- - > % -
- Z 30 =3
a0 B
AN \HL \
2\
1) 47
207 .7
- A Carde) "N
P RTRE - Im
u MWM”AMMWWWII ) -
Q
0
0 . 4
%)
17 G2 7

Figure 2-1

#12023 MOTHERBOARD ASSEMBLY
2-0

AL



ITEM PART NO.

#12023C MOTHERBOARD PCB ASSEMBLY

DESCRIPTION

SECTION II.1

1
2

W O N0 s

12022
13015-01
42508-30

42509-12
42514-04
42514-10
42514-03
10552-19
19208

Motherboard PCB
Connector, 56-Pin (J1)

Connector, 60-Pin
{J2,J33,J54,35,36)

Connector, 12-Pin (J7)
Connector, 4-Pin (J8,J9)
Connector, 10-Pin (J10,J12)
Connector, 3-Pin (J11,J13,J14)
Cable. T.P. Black/White
Ground Strap Assembly



Figure 2-2 ’
#12025 I/0 PCB ASSEMBLY

2-2



(™

#12025A 1/0 PCB ASSEMBLY

SECTION 1I.2

I'''M PART NO. DESCRIPTION
1 12024 1/0 PCB
2 11566-01 Connector, 50-Pin Mounted (M)
3 11566-02 Connector, 50-Pin Mounted (F)
4 15366 Spacer, COnneEtor
5 15384 Spacer, Connector
[ 10874 Jackscrew Set, Polarized
7 19041 Spacer, Captive Screw
71250-05 Screw, Captive .
9 70020-16 Screw, 4-~40 X 1.000 Fil. H.
10 70020-12 Screw, 4-40 X .750 Fil. H.
11 °70166-04 Nut, 4-40 Hex
12 70168-04 Lockwasher, #4
13 10101-01 Diode, Al4A
14 10306 IC, 75452
15 10038-01 Capacitor, .luF 50V



SECTION 1I?3

- #12035-XX XDC REGULATOR PCB ASSEMBLY

(see notes)

PART NO. DESCRIPTION LOCATION(S) PART NO. DESCRIPTION LOCATION(S)
“RESISTORS e . - =" TRANSISTORS
10002-85 750 Ohm 1/8W 1% D34, EI5° 10109  2N3643 " B24
10003-01. 1K 1/8W 1% D46, E27 10105  2N3644 E13
10003-26 1.82K 1/8W 1% E24 10399 MJES191 E10, H60
10003-34 2.21K 1/8W 1% D35 10398  MJES194 o “H10
10004-51 "33.2K 1/8W 1% E26 & T
10429-01 10 Ohm 1/4W 2% D44, E47 ‘1..'s
10429-17 “47 Ohm 1/4W 2% ' H21, H22 10348 NE555V D20
10429-25 100 Ohm 1/4W 2% B20,B55,;E39 10321 M723C D30
' ' ES9 10164 MC1458-P1 E30
10429-49 1K 1/4w 2% 2% B19,.B22 10489 MC1466L 424
10429-58 2.4K 1/4W 2% ; E17 .-
10429-65 4.7K 1/4W 2% ; D19 \OTHER SEMICONDUCTORS
10429-73 10K 1/4W 2% - b2 10744-01 Rectifier, C230F E63
10429-87.~ 39k 1/4w 2% E16 42201-01 Thyristor, Bidirection "Bl5
10429-93 68K 1/4W 2% D22
10030-11 1.1 Ohm 1/2W 5% . .:i. H32, H33 . MISCELLANEOUS _
10032-10 100 Ohm 1/2w 5% D37- 12034%*0) ' Regulator PCB - -
10042-68 680 Ohm 1W 5% o P2 10781-09 . Terminal Block; 9-Position TBl
10217-10 201 Ohm 2w 3% Dés- A2522512.7 Terminal Strip. 12-Position TB2
10052-68 ~ 680 Ohm 2W 5% T uTe. Ad6.ag g }ﬁ§0qf"yw?erminal, ..p. TP1,7P2, 703
10053-10 1k 20 5% | B2 )42520’»01‘ 'éack, Three Hole BS59, B62
10228-50 500 Ohm Pot. 1/2W 20% -, . D31 ;- Yoos* ' clip, Puse A21,A30,A42
S e 10602-15 Fuse, 1SAFB A21,A30,A42
* CAPACTTORS - T 70029-04 Screw, P.H., 4-40 X .250"  H63
10077-12  12uF 20V E37,840,H45 71252-04 Nut, 4-40, Broaching D56, B69
10068-01  1000uF 10V < E4S 70166-44 Nut, 4-40 Hex =~ H63
10094-10 . . Odur 25V D18 70455 Nut, 1/4-28 Hex E63
10079-10. 1uF 35V p24 70168-04 Lockwasher, #4 H63
10076-68 . 6. 8ur 35y H16, H19 70168-13 +Lockwasher, 1/4 E63
1008?:3‘? ‘ 1uF S0V Zi;':gﬁ:i:g ?0159-11'3 Flatwasher, 1/4 E63
16083-47 . 4700pF 100V H23, H2S 10560-09 Wire, #20 Gray D63
10071-47 ,047uF 200V 015 10560-10. Wire, #20 Violet D63
o 19175 . Heatsink E8
o DIODES - ¢ 10862 ‘' Insulator, Transistor EB
20100  AlF Ea1 70029-09 “/Screw, P.H., 4-40 X .437% = ES, H8
10101-01 . Al4A T a3, wae 10914-01, ; Washer, Shoulder, Nylon E8, H8
10134l01'?A15A :" A Dég;ypﬂl Notes:
10160 1N4454 El18,E19,E20 (1) Thermal Compound, #10549, used between power
E21,E22 transistors, insulator and heatsink.
10103-05 Zener, 5V 1w E42 (2) Regulator PCB Assemblies:

#12035-01 - Standard



'SECTION 1X.4a

#12046-XX XDL DATA TRANSFER PCB ASSEMBLY
-{see notes)

_ LOCATION(S) PART NO. DESCRIPTION

PART NO. DESCRIPTION LOCATION(S)
RESISTORS L . 10429-73 10K 1/4W 2% A39,A56,262
o A65,A68,D45
10229-07 2K Pot. 3/4W . xa 1h68,
/ D6S,ES51,ES9
42001-52 107 Ohm 1/4W 1% E63 H65,J29,J51
K47,K51,L28
- W 1% B7 +K51,
42001-55 133 Ohm 1/4 el s
42001-79 806 Ohm 1/4W 1% E67 L34,M69
42005-07 6.98K 1/4W. 1% 337 10429-78 16K 1/4W 2% D23
10030-47 4.7 Ohm 1/2W 5% " p29 10429-86 36K 1/4W 23 H45
20429-25 100 Ohm 1/4W 2% A24,D24,349 - 10432-53 1.5K 1/2W 2% X42, M27
53 10429-59 2.7K 1/4W 2% D12, D13
10429-29 150 Ohm 1/4W 2% B69 10429-46 750 Ohm 1/4H 24 37
10429-31 180 Ohm 1/4W 2% H60 10429-94 75K 1/4W 2% 4 123
10429-33 220 Ohm 1/4W 2% E65,E66,F51 4260198 3.92K 1/4 18 - 319
F56,H44 _
10429-35 270 Ohm 1/4W 2% A3, p21 42005-12 10K 1/4w 1% e J20
10420-37 339 Ohm 1/4W 2% : A50, J34 10429-79 18Kk 1/4W 2% - E60A
10429-39 390 Ohm 1/4W 2% A4l, D37
10429-43 560 Ohm 1/4W 28 . D3l CAPACITORS
10429-45 680 Ohm 1/4W 2% . . D16,F52,J40 10061-22 22pF 500V " B3S ¢
10429-48 ' 910 Ohm 1/4W 2% ° i .- B37,'D3a 10061-56- S6pEF 500V oo 94
10429-49 1K 1/4w 2% A34,A35,B67 10061-68 68pF 500V B39
, _sgss,nss,gsy 10086-47+ .47uF 50V - F7
" $57,P58,H16 . . A
139 541 H54 10062-10° 100pF 500V ES0,H51,K43
. HG1,H63,J35 42084-26 1200pF 50V - .p28 -
. Eig'*s?'F?? 10062-39 390pF 500V Bll
10429-56 - 2K 1/4W 2% - D49,D52,D55 42078-11 .D022uF S0V ' L24
_ D58,H50 . 42078-09 .00LuF SOV E62" .
10429-55 1.8K 1/4W 2% st 42078-17 .OluF 50V A7, A19,A23
10429-57 2.2K 1/4W 2% B868,D19,D22 ' A38,A76,D11
D67 D68, F50 D25,D32,D43
E1S,E27,E31
10429-61 3.3K 1/4W 2% A26,A46,A47 H74,321,326
A4B,A52,A54 336,348,K34
D17,D18,D35 _K54,K60, L8
D38,D39,D66 N17,N28,N35
10429-63 * 3.9K 1/4W 2% A25, A27 , S - :::'Fiﬁfnss
10429-64 4.3K 1/4W 2% s 10076-68 6. 8uF 35V “ e, pio
10429-65 4.7K 1/4W 2% ggg.sel,;zj 10077-35  39uF 10V £9, M8
10429-67 5.6K 1/4W 2% Al8,A22,D24 B
D30,D41,D42 " INDUCTORS
F59 10096-10 10uH 10% “Ad42, D36
10429-69 6.8K 1/4w 2% Js2 10204-22 22uH 10% " "h40, D33’

10429-71 8.2K 1/4W 2% . - J53 '” _ 3



PART NO. DESCRIPTION LOCATION(S)
DIODES S
10160 1N4454 A20,A21,A55 °
AG0,A63,R67
A74,B63,B64
-5, B65,B6§ BT
D26,D27,D46
D47,D48,D50"
DS1,D53;,D54
D56,DS7,D59
E52,ES3,E54
. ESS5,H40%,H42
H53,H62,H64
J42,L30,L3Y
. L22
10102-10 5.1V Zener, 1N5231B J38, K35
10102-11 5.1V Zener, 1N5231 - E60
TRANSISTORS ,
10422-01 2N3725 - E49,ES8,E64
10367 « 2N3%04 su . .. R45,A73,B21
B22,B41,D61
D62,F54,F55
- " H56,344
10380 2N3906 A29,A30,A49
. .. R53,AS7,A6l
- Ze--1-764 ,A66,A70
B26,B27,B42 .
B46,E68,F60
¥64,H43,HSS
: [ S O%1,J45 - <
_1.C.'s S SRt
42003-02 “Resistor Pack, 10K i L12, M2 .
42002-01 Resistor Pack, 1K/2K - : =&K7L, A72
42301-01 74LS00 1+ -, J59,M45,M65
10134 #7400 ..{F25,F30. (0 .
42350-01. 74LS02 .3 160, M35.
10135 . 7402 +  .E16
10209 . 741504 K59, L4
10460 . . 7406 H30, K77
L e .
92;95-9;'.74L31o L54
42304501. - 74LS26 M77
42311201° “73LS74 E33
10139 ... .7474 E25
10449°* " “1is74 F77
10207-61 74Ls86 S E iy
42363-D1 ' 74LS175 g0
10306 98452 e CRT R Trgs, M30
10322 8836 WY T Y Bgg,016,M19
42315°  74Ls279 VT Y.mgs  C
42204-01 3146AE “iple, B3L
42378-01 LM319 J50, K24
10205-01 LM360 J39

PART NO. DESCRIPTION

LOCATION(S)
10172 .+ 7445 B77
" 10119 7408 F18
2% T MISCELLANBOUS
10245 Data Transfer PCB L e
19173 Shield, PCB ; ——
10500 Terminal, T.P. Al4,A15,A16
A28,A33,A36
A75,B72,Fl6
F39,F40,F41
y F42,H34,H66
J55,371,375
K38,K71,K75
M71,N24,N42
o N6l
10641 Post, Connector . J0-1,2,3,4,5
Ji-1,2,3,4,5
J2-1,2,3,4,5
J3-1,2,3,4,5
42524-01 Heatsink, TO=-5 E49, ES8
42523-01 Mounting Pad, TO-§ . E49,E58,E64
10792 Switch, Multi (4) SPST L3S
10851 Bead, Ferrite ABO, E7
Notes:

(1) . Data Transfer PCB Assemblies: .
:-.412046-01 - Single Shot Data Transfer,
TLE a1 200 tpi, 2400 rpm



SECTION II.4b

#12143-XX XDA DATA TRANSFER PCB ASSEMBLY
. (see notes):

PART NO. DESCRIPTION . LOCATION(S) LOCATION(S)
RESISTORS S oL 10433278 16K 1/4W 2% p21
42001-52 107 Ohm 1/4W 1% - E60 10432-53 - 1.5K 1/20 2% 142, N23
42001-55 133 Ohm 1/4W 1% B68 10432-37 300 Ohm 1/2w 2% K32
42000-79 806 Ohm 1/4W 1% E65 10429-59. - 27K 1/4W 23 pll, D12
42005-07 6.98K 1/4W 1% K36 42001-98 3.92K 1/4W 1% K20
10429-37 330 Ohm 1/4W 2% Ad4 10429-86 36K 1/4W 2% H44
10429-25 100 Ohm 1/4W 2% A20,D43,K49 10429-94 75K 1/4W 2% M24
L52 42005-12 10K 1/4W 1% K22
10429-29 150 Ohm 1/4W 24 B66 10429-43 560 Ohm 1/4W 2% (Note 3)  B36 .
10429-55 1.8k, 1/4W 2 has 10429-48 910 Ohm 1/4W 2% (Note 2)~ _ B36
10429-33 220 Ohm 1/4W 2% f_::’gig'"g 10429-36 240 Ohm 1/4W 2% (Note 3) A35, D36
. [
10420-35 270 Onm 1/4W 2% A27, D18 10429-39 390 Ohm 1/4W 2% (Note 2) A35, D36
10429-31 180 Ohm 1/4W 2%- H60 10020-47 _ 4.7 Ohm 1/4W 5% b29
10429-46 750 Ohm 1/4W 2t A3l 10229-07 .Pot., 2K 3/4% L29
10429-43 560 Ohm 1/4W 2% D30 A o
10429-45 680 Ohm 1/4W 2% D14,F50,K37 cc.  CAERCITORS
10429-48 910 Ohm 1/4W 2% D33 Aoz 10061-22 ".22pF 500V (Note 2) B33
10429-49 1K 1/4W 2% .- A29,A30,864 - 10061-56  36pF 500V La4
ST E36,ES54,E55 10061-681 68pF 500V (Note 3) B35
FS5,F56,H38
hio mas HeL 10086-47 .47uF 50V Fé
H63,K24,K34 10062-10 100pF 500V _ E48,H49,L40
:;g,LS?,MZZ 42084-2€ 1200pF SOV & : - p27
10429-56 2K 1/4W 2% D49,D52,D55 10062-39 .390pF 500V B8
DS8,H48 L
10429-57 2.2K 1/4W 2% B65,D17,D20 42078-11 ... 0022uF 50V N21
D66,D67,F48 42078-09" .001uF 50V . “E58
10429-61 3.3K 1/4W 2% A22,A41,A42 42078-17 ..OluF 50V A28,A40,D19
A43,A46,h47 10038-01 .1uF 50V A6, Al5,Al9
D15,D16,D34
D oD . 232,A73,D10
+D38, 'D23,D31,D42
10429-63 3.9K 1/4W 2% A21, A23 D70, E8,E15.
, E24,E37,E70,
10429-64 4.3K 1/4w 2% Ls1 - Er0 19 125
10429-65 4.7K 1/4W 2% A61,E59,H50 ©-.K48,K57,L31 -
M25 1.32,134,L41
10429-67 5.6K 1/4w 2% Al4,n18,D22 L33, M6,M72
e horoaz :1P13,P24,P30.
L: ’
FS7 ,; P47,P56,P69,
10429-69 6.8K 1/4W 2% K51 10076-68  6.8ur 35V ... B6, DB ...
10429-71 8.2K 1/4W 2% K52 10077-39  3%uF 10V ;o EGe NG
10429-73 10K 1/4W 2% A33,A51,A54 10061-68 &8pF 500V (Note 2) 2 B3
AS57,A60,D44 10062-18 1BOpF 500V (Note 3) . B37
D64,E49,E56 PR . :
el 10062-62 620pF 500V ., ,A38,E68 .
L48,L50,M26 10062-22 220pF 500V . M4
M27,M30,M31 i R
M32,M78 )

PART NO. -~ DESCRIPTION




LOCATION(S)

LOCATION(S)

D77,M19,N19 /A\
N56

Bl16, B33

K55, L25

T L39 !

B77
Fl6

Al0,All,Al2
A25,A72,B28
B31,B70,F15
F39,F40,F41
F45,H28,H70
K59,L37,L72
L73,L75,L76
N69,P21,P40
P58

F51, FS58
FS1,F58,F60

M37 ! \

A78, F8

PART NO. DESCRIPTION PART NO. DESCRIPTION
INDUCTORS 10322 8836
10096-10 10uH 10% A36,D35 42315-01 74LS279
. . . a, -9 :
10204-22 22uH 10% A34, D32 42204-01 TRANS. ARRAY, 3146AE
42378-01 1LM319
DIODES Dt LD el 10205-01" 1M360 - ;
10160 1N4454 "' A16,A17,A50 10172 7445
A53,A56,A59 R
. A74.60.B61 10119 | 7408
| B62,B63,B67 P
‘' p24,D25;D45 L
D46, D48, D50 MISCELLANEOUS
D51,D53,D54, 12132-02 Data Transfer PCB
D56 ,D57,D59 -
. . ES0,E51,ES2 19173 Shield
ES53,H39,H41 10500 Terminal, T.P,
HS1,H62,H64 wo
L43,M21,428
M29 .
10102-10" 5.1V Zener, 1N5231B f':}:ga, L33
10102-11 5.1V Zener, IN5231 © ES7
- e ~ .
ARANSISTORS 10641  Post, Connector
10422-01 2N3725 F51,E58,F60 . :
10367 2N3904 i A39,A67,B18 .
 B19,B41,D61 Lo
- D62,F52,F53 42524-01 Heatsink, TO-5_
HS5,K44 .. —
42523-01' Mounting Pad, TO-5
10380 2N3906 A24,226,A49 LA T
 aS2,n55.a58 10792 ,, = Switch, Multi (4) SPST
. :. . A62,B23,B24 10851 Ferrite Bead e
7+ . BA3,B44;B4S [ ,
.. . BA6,E67.F61 . A
“7- 'F63,H54,R40° Notes: :. ,
ot K4l LT o
f Kal,Kd3 (1) Dita ‘Transfer PCB Assemblies:
" #12143-01 - Single Shot Data Transfer,
1.C.'s . 200 tpi, 2400 rpm ) )
—— #12143-02 - Single Shot bata Transfer,
42003-02 Resistor Pack, 10K .M10, N10 ) 100 tpi, 1500 rpm ~
42004-01. Resistor Pack, 1K/2K A70, ATL - AP
- . Resistor Pack, 1K/ e ‘ (2) Used on #12143-01 assembly only.
42301-01 74LS00 K65 ,N46,N6S o _
10134 7400 ' F25, F34 (3)  Used on #12143-02 ass@ly only.
42350-01 74LS02 : M65, N37 ‘
10135 7402 h El6
10209 741504 © 7 165, M4 : -
42352-01 7406 7 H34, MT7 RIRS
42305-01 741510 - _ :
42304-01 74LS26 N77, P77
42311201 ' 74LS74 E34
10139 . 7474 E25
10349 74574 F77 wl
10297-01 741586 . E77 :
42363-01 74LS175 L1 KT7 -
10306 . 75452 ;. L46, N28



(=

"' SECTION II.Sa

N
«

e AN TN
PART NO. DESCRIPTION LOCATION(S)
" . .
RESISTORS ) o
\ c N
10002-21 162 Ohm 1/8W 1% K56,K59, P56
: P59 ‘
10002-25 178 Ohm 1/8W 1% K53,K75,P53
P75
10002-34 221 Ohm 1/8W 1% _ K52,K74,P52
P74
10003-59 4.02K 1/8W 1% 'B6 3
10004-02 10.2K 1/6W 1% B16 '
10004-15 14K 1/8W 1% J12
10004-23 16.9K 1/8W 1% H12
10004-61 42.2F 1/8W 1% B9
10429-32 200 Ohm 1/4W 2% F28,H28,J28
K28,L28,M28
N28,P28
10429-38 360 Ohm 1/4W 2% L24
10429-42 510 Ohm 1/4W 2% F26
'10429-49 1K 1/4W 2% Al4,B36,B62
' - ‘. p7, D23,E36
ESS'H%'"EZ ¢
K36,K62,M36
" M62,P36,P62
10429-56° 2K 1/4W 2% EZ0 T
10429-57 2.2K 1/4W 2% Ji6
10429-63 3.9K 1/4W 2% H16,K54,%76 4
L P54,P16;
10429-65: 4.7K 1/4W 2% - TL21, 122
10429-66 5.1K 1/4W 2% Alg. -
10429-73 10K 1/4W 2% AlS, B7,H40
H65,326,K25
19, M12,M24
M40,M65,N10
N26,P10,P26
10003-07 1.1§K 1/84 1% J11
10003-66 4.75K 1/8W 1% H11
'10429-79 18K 1/4W 2% F19
10429-80 20K 1/4W 2% E50
10429-89 47K 1/4wW 2% F27,327,L27
N27
10429-90 51K 1/4W 2% N13,N23,P13
P23
10430-01 100K 1/4W 2% Al7, D9,D21
D22,M10,M11
N11,N12,P1l
P12
10430-08 200K 1/4W 2% M25,M26,N24
’ P24

2-9

#12062 XDH_ POWER DRIVER (PD).PCB Assembly

PART NO. DESCRIPTION LOCATION(S)
10430-09 . 200K 1/4W 2% K47,K72,P47
L P72

10026-22.- 2.2M 1/4W 5% K20
10026-27 2.7M 1/4W 5% A6
10432-36 300 Ohm 1/2W 2% B60
10432-45 680 Ohm 1/20 2% BS7
10432-49- 1K 1/2w 2% A24,B24,E61
L F34,H34,334
K34,L34,M34
. N34,P34
10432-53 1.5K 1/2W 2% E18, L54
10026-20 2M 1/4W 5% D10, D20
10435-25 100 Ohm 1W 2% E47
42002-03 .15 Ohm 5W 5% HSO,H75,M50
M75
42002-04 ;18 Ohm 5W 5% ' H57, M57
10059-02 .2 Ohm 10W 1% B47
4206q701';75 Ohm 15W 10% B75
10429-88 43K 1/4W 2% E19
f:.J&mamm
16077<10° 10uF 20V K22
1qd§j7;;{:£§hr 20v Ell
1006710 '1OuF 25V H7, K7
10077-01 1uF 35V Hl4, J14
10077-04 6.8uF 35V P8
10077-03 10uF 35V F15, D54
10085-10 « .luF 50V B11,B12,F11

10085-47 .47uF 50V
10070-47 .0047uF 100V
10085-33 .033uF 100V
10071-10 .OluF 200V
10062-20 200pF 500V
10062-30 300pF 500V
10062-51 510pF 500V

10063-10 '1000pF 100V

INDUCTORS
10097-12 1.2uH 10%
10097-27 - 27uH 10%

.J9, K10,K13
L25

D8
al8
B19
p2¢ .
Adl, A6B
BSS

" K48,K73,P48

P73
N25, P25

v

. -



PART NO. DESCRIPTION LOCATION (S)
DIODES
10260 1N4607 . _B10,B15,D26
* ¢ H15, 064,15
J55,K21,K24
L12,M13,M64
., NS5
D . . . .
10101 . Al4F , F18
TRANSISTORS
10383 MJE2090 E29
10109 2N3643 A21,F31,H44
J3I,K44,L31
: - M44,N31,P44
10105 . 2N3644 B21,H31,H69
. K31,K69,M31
P M69,P31,P69
10291 PN5857 ) J44, ‘N44
o
.. 10292 PN5858 J69, N69
o
) I.C.'s
10306 75452 F21
¢ .‘.
42378-01 1LM319 D12,H18,318
10348 NESS5V i K15
42379-02 747¢ A6, N15,P1S
42344-01 5011 ms
10181 75451 - L15
42391-01 +24v Regulatot ToamaTLY M7
MISCELLANEOUS . Cam o
12061 Power Driver PCB ——
10871-06 Connector, Right Angle,.. Jl
P 6-Pin i ' o
. 10592¢ Jack, -Closed Entry,. .. ;B38,B63,E38
s ' E63,H38,H63
' o K38,K63,M38
. w.an,  M63,P38,P63
"1 “70428-09 Standoff, 4-40 X .125 B38,B63,E38
ie o4 E63,H38,H63
K38,K63,M38
ai it M63,P38,P63
70428710 Standoff, 4-40 X .18, P36
19044 Spacer, Q_a_pgi‘.gg SC;gv?“E x_;ss‘),ﬂges
1,ad1250r05 Screw, 6-32 Captivg . v AG:}, P65
?-"%3529202 Relay, SPDT A30
. :igéig;oo Switch, Toggle F72
17c 230029-04 Screw, 4-40 X .250 B.H. M7
2.0 2066504 Nut, 4-40, Hey. in uwe M7
“ofpr's¥04 Lockwasher, #4 M7
R R N T Ceg e

[ SRR

~ 1, &Notess

(1) Thermal Compound #10549 used between power
transistors, insulators and heatsink.

2-10

"



SECTION II.Sb

#12062-XXF POWER DRIVER (PD), PCB ASSEMBLY

(see no,t_e.s‘)_ ie
PART NO. DESCRIPTION LOCATION (S) PART NO. DESCRIPTION LOCATION(S)
RESISTORS 10430-05 150K 1/4W 2% D22
10003-18 1.5K 1/8W 1% H16
10003-22 1.65K 1/8W 1% " H15 CAPACITORS
10003-56 3.74K 1/8W 1% H3l 1QQ?7-10 1CuF 20V D48, "L22
10003-59 4.02K 1/8W 1% B6 .-10077=12 12uF 20V E11
10004-02 10.2K 1/8W 1% B1S T 1006710 10uF 25V H7, L1l
10004-61 42.2K 1/84 1% B9 10077-04 6.8uF 35V N8
10006-05 1.1M 1/8W 1% K26 142084-17 220pF S0V K56a, PS56a
10026-27 2.7M 1/4W 5% alé 10085-10 .luF 50V B11,B12,F11
- H11,K12,L12
- 4 . e v et
10429-17 47 Ohm 1/4W 2% H48, N48 507 127,126,813
10429-39 390 Ohm 1/4W 2% H59,H62,L29 P30,R11,R13
N60,N62 R25,R30
10429~41 470 Ohm 1/4W 2% B38 10086-47 .47uF 50V D8, K18
10429-49 1K 1/4W 2% Al4,B50,B62 10085-33 .033uF 100V 31§ -
D7, E20,E60 L By
F19,F56 1428 10070-47 .0047uF 200V ma}ﬂ_z'
H29,H56,K42 ., 10071-10 .OluF 200V D24, K19
MS6,NS6, P42 10062-20 200pF 500V A68, D57
- W 2% R24,R27,R2 : T L Eets
10425-56 2k 1/4 R31 +R29 10062-30  300pF 500V _ 'BsS
10429-60 3K 1/4W 2% H30,K47,P47 INDUCTORS ©- "+ -
10429-66 5.1K 1/4W 2% B20,B35,H26 NN ;
N30.N31.P26 10097-12 1.2uH 10% E7, N7
P28 10097-27 27uH 10% NS B H10, L7
10429-73 10K 1/4W 2% Al5, B7,K16 - LTy 3 ot
K27,L25,M12 DIODES., - . -
P -
:;;,st, 27 10101 AL4F F18
. . 8 ‘ -
10429-75 12K 1/4W 2% E19 10103-02 6.2V Zerer, 146.2252 B34/ K30
10429-92 62K 1/4W 23 N12, N13 (1101607 1N4454 pso
10430-01 100K 1/4W 2% A17, D9,D21 10260  1M607 B16,D26,K49
R23.R28 s FOEY 121,L24,N27
, N28,P49
10432-36 300 -Ohm 1/2W 2% B60 3
10432-45 680 Ohm 1/2W 2% A26,B57,E62 TRANSISTORS
k31 10383 MIE3G%0 - “E29
432- 2W 2% K56 P i i e tmrt
10432-48 910 ohw 1/ r P56 42391-01 78M24¢ Redulélbr <7 -z M25
- W 2% RS . Sigh T .- seos
10432-49 1K l/2w 2 I}gg.mz, 6 10367 aN3904 F It 4T -A3i,B48,F55
» . .-K44,K55 ,M55
10432-53 1.5K 1/2W 2% E18, H36 _ P44, PSS
10432-58 2.4K 1/2W 2% B36,B40,D52 10380 2N3906 . ' B21,B39,H55
10026-22 2.2 1/4W 5% L20 T 4 " ‘LS54 N55,R55
10480-01 2N60S1 (Not&™2) »~ - “/ “CpB&3,H63,L63
10026-20 2M 1/4W 5% D10, D20 '
/ . ! : 54 ciommen . N63,R63
- . % ’
42002-03 .15 Ohm 5W 10 oo H75,N50 10479-01 2N6058 (Note 2) E38,E63,H38
1,36, H38,R38
10059-02 .2 Ohm 10W 1% B43 - S v e
10429-51 D23 i ® TAw o 8

1.2K 1/4wW 2%

2-11



e ——— =

(1) Power Driver PCB Assemblies:
- $12062-01 - Standard -=.. : <.

PART NO. DESCRIPTION LOCATION(S)
I.C.'s
42378-01 LM319 Dl2;'mIs
42379-02 747C a6, RIS
10348 NESSSV - . K20,-115 5
42344-01 5011 . N1S
10145 74123 P15~- -
10306 > 75452 F21
42404-01 75453B ‘M5 .
MISCELLANEOUS
12061-01 Power Driver PCB S
10871-04 Connector, Right Angle, .70J1:
4-Pin . ~
10871-02 Connector, Right Angle,‘ J2
. 2-Fin .. .
10502 Jack, Closed Entry  __ .B63,E38,E63
- 7 "H3g,H63,L38
. L63,N38,N63
R38,R63 _
70428-09, Standoff, Round, S
© 0 4-40 X .125%
70428-10 Standoff, Round .
4-40 X .188"
10931 Spacer, Captive Screw'. Aﬁh} R64 "
70250-05' Screw, Captive, 6-32"“ - A64, R64
70029-04 Screw, P.H., 4-40 X .250% E29 -~
70166-03  Nut, 4-40 Hex £ pag i
' 70168-04 Lockwasher, #4 R -
10851 °~  Bead, Ferrite “* p10y BI4
42529-02 Relay, SPDT “toaz0 7
10626-00, Switch, Toggle F72 :
" S -
Notes:

(2)
(3)

part of #19032 Power Dfiver ‘Assembly

Thermal Compound #10549 used between power
transistors, insulators and heatsink.

[
-
:
¥
-
4
1]
»
.

. 1 LA
. .
-
By -
7 —

-

2-12



SECTION II.6a" -~ -- -

#12066-XXD LOGIC (LO) PCB ASSEMBLY

(see notes)

PART NO. DESCRIPTION LOCATION(S)
RESISTORS
10004-34 22.1K 1/8W 1% BS58
10429-49 1K 1/4w 2% " A9, Bl0O,Bl9
B32,D12,D15
P64
10429-56 2K 1/4wW 2% B63
10429-61 3.3K 1/4W 2% A22, B9,Dl6
10429-65 4.7K 1/4W 2% All, B2l
10429-73 10K 1/4W 2% D73,D74,D75
F9, N6, N1O
N24,Pl1
10429-76 13K l1/4W 2% A27, A30
10429-80 20K 1l/4W 2% B20,F10,F11
10429-84 30K 1/4W 2% Al0
10430-01 100K 1/4W 2% B16, B18
10432-42 510 Okm 1/2W 2% E8
10432-53 1.5K 1/2wW 2% P12
10429-57 2.2K 1/4W 2% A2l, A24
10429-63 3.9K 1/4wW 2% E3l
10006-01 1M 1/8wW 1% Al9
10429-01 10 Ohm 1/4W 2% BS9
CAPACITORS
10077-39 39ufF 10V A5, PS
10077-10 10uF 20V BS6, P7
10038-01 .luF 50V A23,A34,A45
A56,A67,D14
E23,E34,E45
ES6,E67,H34
H45,H56,H67
L23,L34,L45
L56,L67,M24
P24,P34,P45
P56,P67
10086~47 .47uF 50V F23, K24
10070-10 .COluF 200V Bl1lS5, D18
10071-10 .0OluF 200V A29, A32
{Note 2)
42083-23 68B0pF 50V A29, A32
(Note 3)
DIODES
10160 1N4454 Bl1,D13,D17

2-13

PO
b e

2

PARE NO. <‘DESCRIPTION 7  LOCATION(S)
I.C.'s

42375-01 1°LM339 " A20

10304 . 77492 K40 :7:

10141 ‘7493 E20,530,H50

42386-01 7497 F50

10322 8836 P30

42390-01 CD4040 K60 ,_M50

M60 -

42389-01 .CD4OSO - . . .
42301-01 74LS00 ’

42577-03 Socket, I.C., 16-Pin

Notes:

(1) Logic PCB Assemblies:
#12066-01 - Standard
#12066-02 - Series 30 Compatible

(2) Used on #12066-01 asscmbly only.
(3) Used on £12066-02 assembly only.

* D40,E40,L30

B L40-,L60
10209 741504 F40,N40, P50
10210 ‘7as08 " w30, Pao
42305401 741510 M30, NSO
42308-01 741520 A F60
42311-01 74LS74 .7 B40,b307H40
» M40, N60
10297-01" 741586 L HeO
42313-01 74LS123 . .. . . A0, DGO.
42397-0} . 74L8132.._ . .. ., K20 .
42361-00 , 74LS157 , . .. F30, H3D
42382-01  74LS163 I
42381-01 . 74LS191 . E50,E60,L50
42385-01. 74LS193 s AS0, B5Q
10181 . 75451 i K30
10306 . . 75452 o . M15,M20,N15
: - “* N20,P15,P20
10239-02 Resistor Pack, 10K L20
nlscsiiﬁﬁséﬁﬁj‘:, ]
12065-0L,, Logic PCB _ L
10792 . Switch, Multi (4) SPST, B0,
10500  Termindl, T®. - * A75,E74,E75
£76,E77,F74
F75,F76,L74
L75,M74,M75
P75
10851 Bead, Ferrite B5, M5, P9

K60,M50,M60



Tt

SBC.I‘ION II. 6b

R SRS
ﬁ12141-XXA LOGIC (LO) PCB ASSBMBLY
(see notes)

-

o . T2 e SRE T o e = h iy
PART NO. DESCRIPTION . EOCATION(S); : PART NO. DESCRIPTION ;121 LOCATION(S)
* . RESISTORS TN DR e 10141 7403 % \. -« E20,E30,H50
| 10429-73" 15K 1/4W 23 B59 42386-01 7497 L a ¢ . F50
: 10429-49 1K 1/4W 2% A9, Bl0,Bl9 10322 8836 - Cw ..+ P30
; ' °832,12,015°
| . ortia 423:0=01 CDA04O 3 ; #MS0, K60
: 10429-56 2K 1/4W 2% B63 . - ~ 42285-01 D400 e nx MEO .
10429-61  3.3K 1/4W 2% s - A25,'B9,D16 42301-01  74LS00 gzg':g"*”
: NN ) - ’ .
29-65 "4. - o
| 10429-65 "4.7K 1/4w 2% vALl, B2} - 10209-01* 74LS04 F40, N4O
10429-73 10K 1/4W 2% _..D73,D74,D75 £in i L . .
| Fo, N6, N 10210561 ‘741508 N30, P30
1 - P11l - 42305-01 74LS10 M30, N50
i 10429-76 13K 1/4W 2% VW R27, R30 42308-01 74LS20 F60
§ 10429-80 20K 1/4W 2% ! +vB20,F10,F11 42311-01 74LS74 B40,D30,H40
i 10429-84 ' 30K 1/4W 2% alo ’ ve 1 4MA0,N6O
10430-01 100K 1/4W 2% “: t:ple, B18 10297-01 °741586 HEO
10432-42 * 510 Ohm 1/2w 2% g 42313-01 " 7415123 h40, D60
10432-53 1.5K 1/2W 2% P12 42397"“3 .7415132 k20
; 10429-57 2.2K 1/4W 2% Tl Ln12, A4 ‘3551'“' 7415157 F30, H30
| 10429-53 3.9K 1740 20 VOL UL 42332-01 74LS].63 kso
| 1, T B - {
( 42005_73 D% 1/aW 18 S hae 42381-01 741.5191 . ES0, 60,150
1 1042966 1 5. 1K 1/4W 2% B T B 42385-01 7‘“*5193 . DS0. BSO
l * . 10131 75451 K30
! . LRS- : N
a .ot 10305 "75452 M15,M20,N15
APA : e R . [
. s c CITORS RS “ 1 N20,P15,P20
* 0077539 3 AS, PS : . ;
1007739 39uF 10V ' 10239402 - Resistor Pack, 10K 120 i -
: 77= . P7 . .
| ido77 10 10uF 20v B56 10136 - “M04 %0
1oosa~01 " 1uF S0V A23,A34,A45 R
e AS6,A67,D14 B
) E23,E34,E45 T <. MISCELLANEOUS
ES6,E67,H34 s )
[ " H45,H56;H67 12130 " Logic PcB -
. 123,134,145 10792 . Switch Block (4) SPST B70
) CLo L56,M24,P24 10500 Terminal, T.P. A75,E74,E75
P34,P45,F56 ; .
re7 E76,£77,F74
e ‘ v F75,F76,L74
10088-47" .47uF 50V v LF23, K24 . .L75,M74,M75
: 10029-01_ »001uF 200V B15, D18 P74,P75
; 42084-37.:2501uF 50V (Note 2) -A29, A32 10851 . Ferrite Bead B5, M5, P9
| 42084-24: 820pF SOV (Note 3) ... a29, A32. 42577-03 Socket, 16-Pin K60,M50,M60
’ : ey
j PO TR a2 n Notes oA
{ -~ " DIODES (1) Logic PCB Assemblies:
\ Lo e . #12141-01 - Standard
| 10160 * 1N4454 B11,D13,D17 #12141-02 - Series 30 Compatible
3 AR :
‘ (2) Used on 12141-01 only. -
Coaes ’ h AR
1-C.s 4 . (3) Used on 12141-02 only.
‘ 42375-01 “ L1339 TLALTA0Y .
| 10304 7492 K40

2-14



SECTION II. 7a

A i

812099 XDC SERVO (SO) PCB ASDEM.BLY

PART NO. DESCRIPTION LOCATION(S)
"RESISTORS  __ e
10429-01-. 10" Ohm 1/4W 2% I PXO .
10429-09 22:0hm 1/4W 2% Fl4, K19:: °
10429-25 100 Ohm 1/4W 2% . M32 gan
10429-58 2.4K 1/4W 2% &S, FI7 .
10429~-41 470 Ohm 1/4W 2% " H71,K49,K56
R S - K65 ;
10429-44 : 620 Ohm 1/4W 2% B40,D63, £36
R . E40,E54,E62
10429-45 680 Ohm 1/4W 2% H69,K53,K60 .
, K69
10429-49 1K 1,4W 2% K20,K54,K63 "
C 70,067,831
LU 467 .
10429-55" 1.BK 1/4W 2% H70,K51,K61
. K71 .
'10429-61 2A.3K 174w 2% , K13,K14,K15
" X17,540,L41
‘ “'L42,L43,P37"
_ P38,P39,P40
P41, pa2, P43
10429-63 "3.9K 1/4W 2% ASB 869,68
10429- 66 5. lK 1/4W 2% © E29 fndsre
i PR
10429-67 s 6K 1/4W 2% - A63 74, n74
10429-73 1ox 1/4W 2% ) zzs. E27 °
ENE s
10429-90 SLK 1/4W 2% H49,H53,H64
10429-91 56K 1/4W 2% . E52, E6D:--
10430-01 ~}QOK 1/4W 2% A64,B75,D73
K50,K55,K64
10430-03 120K 1/4W 2% A60,B37,B39
B42,B43,B71
£60,D61,D70
E39,E42,E51
‘- ES59,F42,F43
42001-64 2%5 Ohm 1/4W 1% F16, F19
42001-03, 71K 1/4W 1% N37, N39
42001:83 ~1;07x 1/4w 1% M40,M41,N40
- R A N4l
42001-86 1:43K 1/4W 1% M38,M42,M43
. B N42 .- .
42001-92 2.37K 1/4W 1% A16,M39,N36
N38,N43 -
42001-96 3.4K 1/4W 1% FI17; F20
42001-11 5.11K 1/4w 1% - Al7, A8
42001-13 15.4K 1/4W 1% D19 .,
42005-12 10K 1/4W 1% El9
42005-93 18.7K 1/4W 1% D20

2-15

ICEES
T e
PART NO. DESCRIPTION LOCATION(S)
42005-23 _23.7K 1/4W 1% a2l -
42005-30 39.2K 1/4W 1% A61,A62,B72
o2 B73,D75,D76
T H58,H59,H60
4200594 63.4K 1/4W 1% g0 * 7
42005-37 “64.9K 1/4W 1% H51,H55,H62
42005-23 23.7K 1/4W 1% E28 -
10429590, S1K 1/4W 2% s E30 (@
42005-42 100K 1/4W 1% H47,H56 ,H61
4200522 22.1K 1/4W 1% i D21
42005-95 73.2K 1/4W 1% E32
42005-96 -24.9K 1/4W 1% F27
42005-97 174K 1/4W 1% E47 .
42005-65 562K 1/4W 1% E12
42005-69 - 750K 1/4W 1% L. o.oAl9
42001-83 1,15K 1/4W 1% _F38, F4l
... CAPACITORS e
10077-39  39uF 10V A6, L72, M6
10077-15 15uF 20V ... D8, K6, P12
10038-10 . .1uF 50V o A8, A23,A34
A56,R67,A68
A76,B13,B23
. .. _BS6,B67,D10
= - ~p23,D34,F15
* F56,F57,F67
. . F68,H23, K8
K18,K23,K34
. L24,E34,156
M8, M56,N56
. N67,P56,P67
42082-02 .OluF 50V 1% F37, F40
10062-75 7SOpF 300V K12, K16
10061~10 .1OpF 500V K21,K52,K62
K72
10061-20 20pF 500V . = -,B36,B38,B44
DS9,E38,E43
‘ E50,E58.
10061-27 < “27pF 500V " H50%,H54;H65
10061-39 “39pF soov ¥ A59;870,b71
10062-10 100pF 500V A65,B76,D72
2 - H48,H52
10062-30 300pF 500V .1a..D17, F18
10062-47 470pF 500V H63
10064-01 2200pF 500V - Pl4, P16
42084-29. :0022uF 50V - E3L ..



42349-01 748175
Ry
42344-01 , AH5011

. "' MISCELLANEOUS
R I
12067  Servo PCB
Y S
10500 . Terminal, T.P.
k]

42159-01 Crystal, 6.600MHz
10851 Ferrite Bead

A (33

PART NO. DESCRIPTION LOCATION(S)
INDUCTORS -
10097-02 2.2uH 10% L74
. . .’.’ < » ,’ R “' ','.-.
DIODES L
10160 _ . 1N4452 .A20,p41,D14
D15,D16,D58
. D62,E13,E14
PR E37,E41,E48
! E49,E53,E61
! F28,F39
"+ - TRANSISTORS
10328 ; . 2N3640 H67,K47,K58
K67
10380  2N3906 " 'M33
b s st g
st 1.es
42378-01  LM319 A72,B62,K29
RSN eoELo
10124 733 ““H1s
42379-02 747C B18,D29,F50
L ¥ F62,128
10136 7404 A29,H29,L50
10460 7406 BSO,N50,P50
10133 -'7410 rLo 162 -l
10120 7426 B29
10137 7475 UL LA40
. 10303 -+ 7486 : ->.A50
110326 - ;745112 M72,N72,P72
42347-02 745153 M62

- -Ne2,p62
D40, D50

13

E74,E75,E76
i3 E77,F74,F75
.. ..F76,F17,H72

© H73,K74,K76

. M50
K48, L48
RN Ehe

Car @ s

2-16

AT

P DR
S adt, 4
L RIA LY
400
N
AP {8,
S d
i M2
[
iALT
-~
-
o .
A 2
- :
S o
3
2
ot e
3
-
A
i
[45]
- R
.
]
.
B LI
. .
< . .o
: 9.
.
L5y
L3
”®
5.



SECTION I1.7b

#12099A SERVO (SO) PCB ASSEMBLY

Vi
. PART NO. DESCRIPTION LOCATION(S)
RESISTORS
10429-01 10 Ohm 1/4W 2% K12,M11,P16
- 10429-25 100 Ohm 1/4W 2% L18
10429-38 360 Ohm 1/4W 2% Al6,A21,A28
A32,A38,A39
K15,K17,K57
K59
10429-49 1K 1/4W 2% B36,K61,L39
L40,M21,M22
N51,P64,R16
R23
10429-51 1.2K 1/4W 2% R15,R17,R22
R24
10429-54 1.6K 1/4W 2% R14,R18,R20
R2S
10429-56 2K 1/4W 2% R13,R19,R21
: R26
10429-73 10K 1/4W 2% A36,F16,L52
L53,L55,M15
M23,M53,N54
P35
10429-78 16K 1/4W 2% M34, N34
-~ 10429-82 24K 1/4W 2% N29, N46
! ‘ 10429-89 47K 1/4W 2% E3
10429-91 S6K 1/4W 2% N31
10429-92 62K 1/4W 2% N30
10429-93 68K 1/4W 2% N33
10430-01 100K 1/4W 2% M33, N32
10430-08 200K 1/4W 2% M31
10430-10 240K 1/4W 2% M32
10430-18 510K 1/4W 2% M30
10432-39 390 Ohm 1/2W 2% F18
10026-20 2M 1/4W 5% M29
42001-92 2.37K 1/4W 1% F7, H15
42001-14 20K 1/4W 1% Al9,A27,a31
B15,B37,B41
H18,H28,N52
N53
42005-19 17.8K 1/4W 1% L35, L38
42001-15 40.2K 1/4W 1% B19,B27,B31
p15,D37,D41
42005-39 75K 1/4W 1% H35
42005-80 118K 1/4W 1% H36
42005-46 133K 1/4W 1% B20,B26,D31
D36,E15
= CAPACITORS
10077-12 12uF 20V H10, K6, N9

2-17

PART NO. DESCRIPTION LOCATION(S)
CAPACITORS
10077-39_ 39uF 10V A7, 56
1003891 ,gluF 50V A10,B65,D65
Coow E64,F15,F28
v F30,F32,H12
H64,K11,K56
KS8,K64,L29
L64, M5, M8
a M10,M12,M16
- N64,P25,P65
o R8, R42
10064-10 100pF 500V M18
10061-75 75pF 500V 'B22,B24,B29
D17,D29,D34
D39,D44,E17
W0
10062-15 150pF 500V A29,B17,B39
10074-10 .0luF 33V FS0,H44,K19
10028+35 ..047uF 80V M26
10204-15; 5. 15uH 10% K24 )
DIODES .
10160 . -,1N4454 , . M36,M37,M39
.. M40,M42 M52A

! MS2B -

. 1.Cc.'s T
10188-01 311 N23 7
10315 592 L1S
10321 723 . . H2
42379-02 747C ~+7"""p26,E39,N50

< N . AR
42344-01 5011 x39, 150
10136 . 7404 B3
42352-01 7406 R38, RS0
10133 7410 P73
10120 . 7426 "Bl
10139 7474 "” pe1,D73,E61
H73
10303 7486 K72
42310-01 74LS112 E73
42349-01 74LS175 L73, N73
10322 8836 H61
MISCELLANEOUS
10298 Servo PCB -



PART NO.

DESCRIPTION

LOCATION(S)
L 5D

10500

42159-01 ‘' Crystal, 6.600MHz

MISCELLANEOQUS
Teminal ' T.P.

A75,a76,B75° 1 7
F75,H75,H76 - ' -
L75,M75,N75

1

L BrE . . A

e "3 '
HS N R73> % :
e Ter
\ eae
ie 3
&
.
.
. i~
w G
-
3 S e
L2 PN N

sz BAen o

2-18

REZEE L

[

‘)
- T e
gad
s
it
&
pos
Y "
i
4
.
3
B
Ea
L
FET
3 f

748

-
PP
= s
.
.~ .

v
4.
]
Tt
o P
— e
U
ALé R
A
D
PO
I s -
e
PYT s
N
L
-
PR Y

h
L

v



AR S v hL R
SECTION II.Ba = .- Rl IR A
#12101-XX XDD ADDRESS LOGIG; (AL) -BCB ASSEMBLY
(see notes) scu, . 3

KN PN .

PART NO. DESCRIPTION

LOCATION(S) PART NO.,- PESCRIPTION LOCATION(S)
RESISTORS 42383-0 -, 74LS155 o . . M50
42005-12 10K 1/4W 1% A23 42370-01  MC1408L-8 F20
42001-14 20K 1/4W 1% A33 42390-01  CD4040 A20
10306 75452 M15,M20,N15
CAPACITORS N20,N30,P30
10062-10 100pF 500V A25
10061-51 S1pF SO0V F25 MISCELLANEOUS
10077-12 12uf 20V AS, PS 12100 Address Logic PCB -—
10077-10 1OuF 20V H11 10500 Terminal, T.P. :;2:533::33
10038-01 .luF SOV A24,A34,A45 N73,P73,P75
. :ig:gg;::;g 10792 Switch Block (4), SPST M75
L45,M45,P24 42577-03 Socket, IC, 16-Pin A20
gg;:ggg,pss 10851 Bead, Ferrite H9
10062-39 390pF 500V A35
Notes:
pcross (01 Miras Lopls 705 Tasemen
10097-12 '1.2uH -10% D5, M5
I.C.'s
10239-01 Resistor Pack, 1K E70
10239-02 Resistor Pack, 10K P20
42301-01 74LS00 A40,E20,E30
K50
42350-01 74LS02 L50
10136 7404 H30
10210 74L508 A50, B20
42305 74LS10 B40, D20
42354-01 741LS11 F30
10139 2474 D50
42311-01 74LS74 B30,B50,B60
: D30,H20
42387-01 7482 D40
10322 8836 K20,120,L30
L40
10297-01 74LS86 E40,E50,E60
M30
10145 74123 A30
42361-01 74LS157 H40, HS0
42363-01 74LS17S N40, N50
42381-01 74LS191 D60,F60,H60
42317-01 74LS283 F40, F50
42384-01 74LS151 M40

2-19



sxc'rmn n as
R : y ._ . s
#12101—xxr Annnsss 2OGIC, (u.) pcR assmu
(see notes)

Lo 7

LOCATION(S)

DESCRIPTION

LOCATION (s)

PART NO.: DESCRIPTION L= pp}m NO.

.. ResISTORS C 10322 8836 - - .-+ 5 'k20,120,L30
10429-01°:.10 Ohm 1/4W 2% (Note 2)7"" "a24,.a72 Lo - foanr 140 L
10429-01; 10 Ohm 1/4W 2% (Note 3)  ATL 10297-01 74Lsg6 > b o B . 9T E40,E50,260
10429-01 10 Ohm 1/4W 2% (Note 4)..." A2, ATL . voiss | 7412; N '
10429-86 36K 1/4W 24 SRR L 42361-91’ “raLs1s? ik Hap',: HSO

| 1042975 12K 1/4W 2% (Notes 2 § 4) A2l . c2363-01" TaLs17s < N4G, NSO
;10429-81 . 22K 1/4W 2% (Note 3). ;.. A2l aoenor e © et o6, re0.860
10429-71%:8.2K 1/4W 2% (Notes 2 5 4) .A33 42317-01 T 7415283 ‘ N ,< P49, F50
10429-80 : 20K 1/4W 2% (Noté 3): .. A3 . a2384-01 7418251 " wio
S : foe ot 42383-01 74LS155 ', M50
-~ CAPACITORS * - ; 42370-01 1408L-8 © R
109?1.;.6‘ 56pF 50V (Notes 2 & 4) . ..A23 22300-0f CD4040 . Azd ;
;1006156 56pF 50V ¢ e FL ioaos " 7s4s2 - M15, 420,815
4208434 S5600PF 50V ‘(Note' s) A22 . N20,N30,P30
10077-12° 12uF 20V - ¥ RiTien. 3 RS, BB 10239 ’:‘._' nesistor Pack, 1K © E07
10077-10 10uF 20V L ' * R DU .10;,39-02 Resistor Pack, 10K " p20°
10038-01 .1luF S0V A25,A34,535 ‘_}_vf < -
"-,.223':‘2;’:;: SRR stcm.mmous
o . L4533, B2d 12191;-01 Addtess Logic PCB -—-
"\'",‘:f'z T e g:;,g«;’g.pss 10500 - 'I‘eminal, T.P.. A75,F73,F74
e s . F6,F77,N70
10062-—39 390pF 50V (Notes 2 &4 335 o ) RE <N73 P73 P75
‘42084-24 820pF 50V (Note 3) ‘ Tas 10792 ©  switch Biock (4)sPST M7S
y o T 42577-03 Socket, 16-Pin ., A20
- INDUCTORS e ; 3 10851 . Ferrite Bead ol :' H9
10097-12 1.2uH 108 ™ D5, M5 . ' e
- ' Notes: P
_ DIODES coab e (1) Address Logic PCB Assemblicss™ *
10160 i A“ :igigi-g; - ::22::220 Compat;ble
:a' . #12101-03 - Pulsed LAI .
L T - (2) Used on 12101-01 assembly only"f
42301-01 7?%;?—.9 g mes ;gg,vzzo,aao (3) Used on 12101-02 assembly only. o
e (4) Used on 12101-03 assembly only.
42350-01 74r802 1 V3 " LS5O0 - L .
10136 /7404 H30 B -
102i0-01 '74LS08 .AS0,B20,B70 E
42305-01 74LS10 B840, D20 o
'42354-01 741511 30
10139 7474 D50, Sd Y
42311-01 74LS74 B30,B50, B60 '
: : D30,H20
42387-01 7482 D40



=

SECTION II‘ 8¢

#lZlSZ"XXB‘ ADBR.ESS LOGIC (AL) PCB ASSEMBLY
<4 (see notesi oy -

R A

2-21

PART NO. DESCRIPTION : LOCATION(S) . PART NO. © DESCRIPTION LOCATION(S)
' Resisroms 10322 . : 8836 X20,120,L30
10429-01 "10 Ohm 1/4W 2% (Note 2) ""?324,‘}‘7'2 iz Lao
10429-01 10 Ohm 1/4W 28 (Note 3) . A7L 10297-01 74LS86 'zgg.'559'56°
10429-01' ;10 Ohm 1/4W 23 (Note 4) 524,‘1;71 oms  Trazm N
10429-75: 12K 1/4w 24 {otes 2 ¢ 4 ) Azr L ‘42361501 74LS1S7 - ' L . L H4O,:-HSO
10429-81%. 22k 1/4W 24 (Note 3) R 4236301+ 7415175 HAO.: NSO -
1042‘9‘—._7,1- 8.2K 1/4W 2% (Notes 2 & 41 A3y ' 42381-01. 7aLSisi -  D66,;760, 60
10?296:80.' 20K 1/4W zs (Note 3) A33 a2317-01 “rdtsaey - i £40, 750
10429'86'4 36K 174w 2 s+ F9 42384-01 741.5151' R ‘MO - . -
o 42333—01 7aLsiss G M50
| CAEACIIORS -k 42370-01 MC140BL-8 - F20
10061-56;.' S6pF 50V (Notes 2 & 4) .. A23 42390-01 CS4040° P
| 10061-56 ."S6pF S0V wo PR 10306 75452 0 T i il MIS,M20,N15
_-42054-34 5600pF SOV (Note 3) A22 . : fu . s, N2ON30-.
1oo77-124 12uF. 20V A5,25 10239 ° Resistor Pack,.dK ¢ - ~ E70.
10077-%0' 10uF 20V .. ; Cein 'A‘Hll N R 10239-02, Resistor’Pack; 10K : < -+ P20
10038-01 . 1uF 50V A25,A345R45 : ‘ .
L Mt e
. L45,M45 P24 - Address Logic PCB ——-
- B gg;.ig:qpse " rerminal, T.P. A70,A75,F73
g F74,F76,F77
: 10062—59 390pF 50V (Notes 26 4) A3S . . . ., . N70,N73,P73
| 42084-24 820pF 50V (Mote 3) . A% ; Ly e
E L - 10792 . switch Block (4) sys'r " M75 -
~ — : ﬁ" : SR B o 42577-03  Socket, 16-Pin ":" " a6
10097-12 ' 1.2ul 108 S DS, M5 10851°  Ferrite Bead T
DIODES , . Notes: , |
oo it e e W 2 ey 2
- #12152-02 - Series 30 Compatible
I.c.'s . S ) #12152-03 - Pulsed LAI .
42301-01 741:.506 »” - 07 a40,E20,E30 (2) Used on 12152-01 assembly only.: )
DS A SKSO . (3) . Used on 12152-02 assembly only.-
42350-01 74LS02 “ 7 1so (4) Used on 12152-03 assembly only.:
10136 7404 H30 C ‘ e
10210-01 74LS08 250,820,870 .
42305-01 74LS10 840, D20 Lo
42354-01 74LS11 ‘F30 i .
10139 7474 D50 | o n o
42311-01 74LS74 'B30,B50,B60 FURI
D30,H20 . '
42387-01 7482 D40 .



Figure 3-1
#11473-XX I/0 CABLE ASSEMBLY .

3-0



ITEM PART 7NO .

N =
{a f‘f

' SECTION III.l

3!%.473-!0( I/0 CABLE ASSEMBLY

-

;%&BI‘A‘I‘ION vy

(see notes)

1 1osé§-oe »§§b1e, 50-Conductor rfaq_ g 2
2 10633-XX Aabel,’ Cable (th‘e 2) b
3 11189-01 Epacer, .593. Long . K
4 11189-02 B?ace;q .875 Long H ';
5 ~10§6§ !J?cks;cket b
6 ~1Déj2 j:I?;:ksg:;:e\rl )
7 -10€65-. '~Knob, Jackscrew .
8 166'f3 Bracket, Cable Holder _ A
o ‘11485 Cable PCB (Pin End)
10 10667-G1 &l Connector, 50-Pin Male
11 10867-02" Gomnector, 50-Pin Femsle
12 10583-01, Pin Contact s i )
13 10583_:-}3_2: SOcket Ccmtact '
14 153?5& kX Spacer - e )
15  105r5-03 Washer, #4 Fiber = ™
16 ,\roses-oz Washer, ¥6. Piber
17 1.1167 Spaqer
18 ! 11447 \Cable BCB (Socket End) / -
TR SR
20 10680 <~ Co;m or, SOrPin -
21 0661 - Spacer, Hasher ,j o ::
22 760204 Sc:ewu 4r4u. 1250 ri1\\n.,‘
23 70020-08" 'g_ggew, _4-40 x .500 Fil P
24 70020-12{ Screw; 4-40 X .750’?11/13.
25 70020-16" Screw, 4-40 X 1 bqo Fil. H,
26 - 70166'04"Nu§, 4-40}ﬁex ‘;
27 7017§§1; Standoff,_.ZSO Long  {
28 70168-04 . Lockuashan 44 !
20 70304- oya Roli#bin, 062 ata.!{®  ~
30 10663 .51 Washer, Thrust !
Notes: !{ ! :
(1) 1/0 Cable iAsgemblies: wt
ﬁ11473~og:~- 3 Yoot
#11473-05: ~ 5 Foot
#11473-073- 7, Foot
#11473-101- 10 Foot
§11473-13/~ 13 Foot

#11473-16 - 16 Foot

—

: lLabel Part No.

Label Part Number Chart:
Cable Part No.

#11473-03 use
‘;311473 05 use
. ull%.lz‘i-m use
= ! 3114»73410 use
- #11 }-13 ruse
#113?;*.16;.-‘" s

"#10633-20

$10633-21
#10633-22
#10633-23 -
310633-33

10633-34




LT .

' A ol - o LTI i
. S e ” o7
- B @ R I AL e
L o - e} n ’ 7 -
] g i ! LR Y > E P S
: .
. s I PR R 2

I;“j.g}:re 3-2
#11441. ?ERMINRTOR ASSEMBLY

3-2



(™

. '\
‘,l\&: SECTION ‘I1I.2

o (N ~\n

Z .« §¥1441HERHINATOR ASSEMBLY
ROt

ITEM DART NO. DESCRIPTION . %' . .=

1 11440 erminator PCB -

2 10032-43 Resistor, 430 Ohm 1/2W. 5%

3 10032-10 Resistor, 100 Ohm 1/2W 5% &

4  10077-39 Capacitor, 39uF 10V PR

5 10678 Component ‘séand'bgf &i\w w;; 3 -

6 10662 Jackscrew - 1.k LT S }"‘g

7 10664  Jacksocket ~ . T .. Mo .

8 10667-01 Connector, 50-Pin Male T .

9 15384 spacer - T .'\‘».h \; =
10 15366 spacer . e h " 4 .
11 16691  Cover, Teminatpr oy T N

12 10665 Knob, -Jackscrew : " R

13 70304-01 Roll Pin, .062 dia. ' > a
14 10661 Spacer, Washer . : '_ i ,,‘,l;,;,f.jj‘-'

15  11189-03 Spacer, .688 Long , . s . - . -~ .
16  10583-01 Pin Contact e, ; ‘;. j :;.' - N **: Ty
17 70111-04 ‘Screw, 4-40 X .250 P.H. Black™ww i . ;¥ - B

18 70166-04 Nut, 4-40 Hex _ S . =

19  70020-14 Screw, 4-40 x 3875 Fila sg'{,,h i : :

20  70168-04 Lockwasher, #4 b L

21 70179-04 Flatwasher, ¥4

22 10515-03 Washer, #4 Phenolic ™

23 70232-04 Lockwasher, #4 Black

24 10663  Washer, Thrust

25  70175-11 Standoff, .250 Long

26  10632-10 Label, Part No.

yuON
i} '
hY Lot
- SV N
N
" .
Cog o
)
R
S
Co
. »
-
i
i
-
A h
b
o
.
P .
—ea Y, 1-4 N



P L T L T D L L

#
.
]

s S A
Nermasrhsmccebianwan

7if

AR vy

1dAedl ) K
e
te

o~
3

TQEEE 2gF

Byt oy

o b A
PR

I VR

Figure 3-3
#19021 Rack Mounting Kit

3-4

o




= o SECTION III.3
S BN :
y B $1902] RACK MOUNTING KIT
ITEM PART-NO. .DESCREPTION . - "% . ;
1 19110-01 Slide, lefe
2 Mie-02 fsude} Right 7 RES
'3 -16177-01 Intermediate; Stop, Left ) e
aj 16377-02 | ntersediate Stop, Right fga
§ ..&61&9, anhirig,,,'Shou}der %"‘{{\ . _
6 16283 Spring A - : /:,' :_ /' S Y .
-7 ~.16289-0*...P:ont Bracket, .Left ..... - .
-8 16289-02/ Front Bracket, Right
9 19122 L. Bracket, Rear 4 2/ -

10  19101-01 Latch Plate, Left
11 19101-02 Latch Plate, Right
12 16298  Bar Nut, Fromt A
13 '70067-04. Screw, 6-32 X »250 F.K.
14  70031-06: Screw, 8-32 x‘-.37§'r.xi.
15  70166-08 Nut, 8-32 Hex™™
16  70168-08 Lockwasher,. #8° R p
17 70169-08 Flatwasher, #8 - ° f7_~’
18 19016-01 Slide jisembly, Left: W
19 19016-02 Slide Asgehblyy Right
20 19022 1/0 Cable éarrie: Asaeubly
21 15056  Cable me;hde: section. 'a' ,/
22 19057  Cable Extender Section 'B’
23 19058  Cable Extender Seceion'/*c'
24 19059  Bracket, Mounting, (
25 19060 Claxp /‘ S ~.‘, S
2  70030-04 Screw, 6-32 X .250 p,n. S
27 70169-10 Flatwasher,’ oVt
/ - &
. , el
. ) et ' )
'- ¢ J' £ /
o f',.-'i, ‘s Ry
. \ .‘_ ~
7. x
: e e

3-5



-4

Figure 3
419186 SHIPPING CONTAINER ASSEMBLY .

3-6



ITEM PART- NO. : DESCRIPTION

ssc:{on'ﬁ;'.é‘ .

419186 san:‘g;

o
Kod

1l 16037-11 Carton, Outer
2 19185 Tray, Floater
.3 19184 Carton, Inner
.4 19194 Pad, Foam
) .41032-13 Poly Bag, 38.00 X 64.00
n‘;(
>
.

Lo
LR d

fig" CONTAINER. ASSEMBEY'

" 3-7

S

i

.
..
4

«

Ny

Tt LY

.‘!f';.




o~




